
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 19/09/2016 
 My Ref FG/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Francesca Gall 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 3407 
 e-mail: Francesca.gall@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Tuesday, 27 September 2016 at 
11.00 am in the County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire.  
 
A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details 
above) to confirm that you require lunch and, if so, whether you have any special dietary 
requirements. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Francesca Gall 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item      
 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on 
this agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Items referred by the Finance and Audit 
Subcommittee.  
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:Francesca.gall@leics.gov.uk


 
 
 

 There are no specific items referred. The issues considered by the 
Subcommittee are covered in items 6 and 11 which appear 
elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

 

5.  
  

External Audit of the 2015/16 Financial 
Statements.  
 

 
 

(Pages 9 - 46) 

6.  
  

Statement of Accounts and the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2015/16.  
 

 
 

(Pages 47 - 114) 

7.  
  

Director's Progress Update.  
 

 
 

(Pages 115 - 
120) 

8.  
  

Dates of future meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 30 November at 11.00am at ESPO, Grove Park, 
Leicestershire. 
 
Future meetings of the Management Committee are scheduled to take 
place at 11.00am on the following dates: 
 
Tuesday 28th February – County Hall, Glenfield 
Wednesday 21 June  - County Hall, Glenfield 
Wednesday 20 September  - ESPO, Grove Park 
Wednesday 29 November – County Hall, Glenfield 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following item of business in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A) (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

10.  
  

Supplementary Information Informing the 
Director's Progress Update Report.  
 
 

 
 

(Pages 121 - 
132) 

11.  
  

MTFS Monitoring for the first 5 Months of 
2016/17  
 
 

 
 

(Pages 133 - 
146) 

12.  
  

Herts FullStop Project Update.  
 
 

 
 

(Pages 147 - 
158) 

13.  
  

Creation of Legal Trading Company.  
 

 
 

(Pages 159 - 
178) 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield, 
Leicestershire on Thursday, 21 July 2016.  

 
PRESENT 

 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
 
 
 

Norfolk County Council 
Mr. I. Monson CC 
 

Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. G. Hart CC 
 

Peterborough City Council 
Mr. J. Holdich CC 
 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Mr. R. Foulkes CC 
Mrs. S. Rawlins CC 

Warwickshire County Council 
Mr. J. Clarke CC 
Mr. D. Parsons CC 

 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
Mr. I. Monson CC was appointed Chairman for the municipal year ending April 2017.  
 

MR. I. MONSON CC IN THE CHAIR 
 

2. Chairman's Announcements.  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr. J. Clarke CC for his work as Chairman covering the period 
December 2014 to May 2016. During this period, Mr Clarke had overseen a number of 
successes at ESPO including IT upgrades, the introduction of the minimum order value, 
and a number of warehouse efficiencies which saw ESPO handling its peak season 
better than it had ever done before.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr Clarke be thanked for his work as Chairman. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman.  
 
Dr. K. Feltham CC was appointed Vice-Chairman for the municipal year ending April 
2017. 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2016.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2016 were taken as read, confirmed, and 
signed. 
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

5. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

6. Declarations of interests.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

7. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
There were no items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. The issues 
considered by the Subcommittee were covered in reports referred to in minutes 14, 16 
and 18. 
 

8. Director's Progress update.  
 
The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director which 
provided an update of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO 
Management Committee held on 2 March 2016. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Director advised as follows:- 
 
(i). The report set out the results of trading during the last quarter of the 2015/16 

financial year and the first quarter of the current financial year. ESPO had met its 
MTFS target of a £3.3 million surplus by the end of 2015/16, though the makeup of 
the surplus was different to that which had been anticipated; 

 
(ii). Trading during the first quarter of the financial year had been strong particularly in 

catalogue sales and rebate income, and this had placed ESPO on target to 
achieve the surplus targets as outlined in the Medium Term Financial Strategy by 
March 2017. Gas sales were lower principally due to decreased energy prices; 
 

(iii). The achievement of the MTFS target would necessitate a re-organisation and 
professional services to support the growth of ESPO. Accordingly the paper 
proposed that the £400,000 set aside for Strategic Review should be reclassified 
as a Reorganisation Reserve; 
 

(iv). The building refurbishment was now completed and there was an underspend. 
The Director advised that the report regarding Managing Change and Business 
Development at ESPO for consideration later in the meeting (minute 12 refers) 
outlined a proposal to improve the warehouse mezzanine floor utilising the 
underspend; 

 
(v). The report also outlined risks to ESPO as a consequence of the recent decision by 

the United Kingdom to leave the European Union. Whilst in the short term there 
would be little impact, there was an increased risk of suppliers seeking to increase 
their prices as sterling dropped on the markets. An additional risk was linked to the 
fact that 13% of the ESPO workforce were from other EU countries. 

4



 
 

 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the reallocation of £400,000 from the strategic review reserves to the 
reorganisation reserve be approved; 
 

b) That the Director’s Progress update be noted. 
 

9. Change to the order of business.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chairman, having sought and obtained the consent of the Committee, changed the 
order of business from that set out on the agenda. 
 

10. Exclusion of the public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of the followings items of business entitled 
‘Supplementary Information to Inform the Director’s Progress Update’, ‘Managing Change 
and Business Development at ESPO’, ‘HFS Project Update’, and ‘Draft Outturn 2015/16’, 
as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the ACT; and, in all circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information. 
 

11. Supplementary information to inform the Director's Progress Update.  
 
The Committee received an exempt report of the Director which provided further 
supplementary information to inform the Director’s Progress update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 14’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

12. Managing Change and Business Development at ESPO.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director outlining the current progress against the 
change programme and business development at ESPO. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 16’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

5



 
 

 

 

The report outlined the progress made against the initiatives required to meet the 
medium term financial strategy targets, and the proposed projects ESPO officers would 
be investigating in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

b) That the proposed extension of the mezzanine floor at ESPO, utilising the 
underspend in the building refurbishment budget, be supported. 

 
13. HFS Project Update.  

 
The Committee received a report and a presentation from the Director outlining the 
progress made against a key project taking place at ESPO and the next steps to be 
taken. A copy of the exempt report and presentation, marked ‘Agenda Item 17’, are filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The report and presentation was not for publication as it contained exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 
The Committee was assured that in taking the project forward, appropriate due diligence 
would be carried out and external professional services would be engaged to assess the 
full impact and requirements of the project on ESPO. Members expressed their support 
for the proposals, and requested that they be updated regularly on progress.  
 
With regard to the additional work this would entail, members were assured that this 
would be kept under review and that part of that review would include consideration of 
remuneration for relevant staff if appropriate, by way of an honorarium payment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the objectives of the project as now outlined be endorsed; 
 

b) That approval be given to the continuation of the process of engagement and that 
as part of this process the Director and Senior Management Team at ESPO be 
authorised to explore all three options and the variations outlined under Option C, 
subject to consultation with the Consortium Treasurer and Chairman of the 
Management Committee; 

 
c) That approval be given to the engagement of external professional staff to carry 

out the commercial appraisal and Due Diligence; 
 

d) That a sum of £200,000 be set aside to procure the professional staff to undertake 
the Due Diligence, recognising that this sum may be the subject of review; 

 
e) That recognising the significant workload and additional responsibilities for the 

senior team at ESPO arising from this other strategic projects the Director, 
following consultation with the Consortium Treasurer  and Head of Human 
Resources of the Employing Authority, be authorised to agree appropriate 
remuneration; 

 

6



 
 

 

 

f) That subject to a positive outcome of the Due Diligence process and further 
negotiations approval be given to the operations of the new partner being 
subsumed into ESPO and for a review of the ESPO Management Structure; 

 
g) That the proposed timelines now outlined which include a monthly update to 

Consortium Members, an interim report to the Management Committee in 
September and, subject to the outcome of the Due Diligence, a final report to the 
Management Committee in December be noted. 

 
14. Draft Outturn 2015/16.  

 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer outlining the draft outturn 
for 2015/16. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 15’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
The Committee was advised that the figures were subject to the audit and the final results 
being submitted to the September meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the draft outturn for 2015/16 be approved; 
 

b) That the allocations from the operating surplus for 2015/16 be approved. 
 

THE MEETING RESUMED IN PUBLIC SESSION 
 

15. Annual Report 2015/2016.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director outlining the Annual Report for 2015/16. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee was advised that as the contents of the annual report were still subject to 
auditing a more detailed report would be submitted to the Committee for final 
consideration in September, and permission was sought to withdraw the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Report 2015/16 be withdrawn as an item on the agenda. 
 

16. Annual Governance Statement.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer outlining the Annual 
Governance Statement. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Committee was advised that business continuity was the only area of governance 
which had been identified as an improvement in 2016/17. However this was not 
considered to be a material governance issue. 
 

7



 
 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Governance Statement be noted.  
 

17. Proposed Changes to the Contract Procedure Rules.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer concerning the operation 
of and changes to the Contract Procedure Rules. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee was advised that during the 2015/16 financial year only there had only 
been one exception to the Contract Procedure Rules which enabled ESPO to purchase 
the remaining stock of ESPO branded exercise books from a supplier who had gone into 
administration. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the contents of the report on the operation of the Contract Procedure Rules 
between 1 July 2014 and 31 June 2015 be noted; 
 

b) That the proposed changes to the Contract Procedure Rules be approved. 
 

18. Internal Audit Service Annual Report.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer outlining the Annual 
Report of the Internal Audit Service. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Internal Audit Service had issued positive opinions 
of the control environment that ESPO operated in and had no cause for concern, with the 
majority of audits returning substantial assurance ratings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2015/16 be approved. 
 

19. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 27 September 
2016 at 11.00am at County Hall, Glenfield. 
 
 

11.00 am - 12.50 pm CHAIRMAN 
21 July 2016 

 
 

8



 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 27 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT OF THE 2015/16 FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS  

 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND CONSORTIUM 

SECRETARY  
 
 

Purpose of Report      
 

1.  To report the key findings from the external audit of the 2015/16 financial statements 
and to present the letter of representation from the Consortium Treasurer to the 
auditors. 
 

Background 

 
2. PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), the external auditors, are required to 

communicate the results of the 2015/16 audit of ESPO’s financial statements 
to those charged with governance prior to certifying the statement of 
accounts.   
 

3. A copy of the auditor’s report and the draft letter of representation from the Consortium 
Treasurer is attached as Appendix 1 to this report  
 

4. As set out in the report, PwC propose to certify the financial statements with an 
unqualified opinion. 
 

5. The PwC Auditor responsible for the audit will attend the Committee meeting on the 27 
September to communicate any significant findings and answer any questions. 
 

6. The auditors report is circulated to the Management Committee with the status of a 
“draft” and subject to approval at this meeting will be published as a final report. 
 

7. The draft Statement of Accounts was distributed to Members on 14
th

 June 2016.   The 
Statement of Accounts is presented to the September Committee meeting for approval 
elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting. 

 

Recommendation      
 
8. The Committee is asked to consider and approve the external audit of the financial 

statements 2015/16. 
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications   
 

9. None. 

  
 

9 Agenda Item 5



 

 

Background Papers     
 

10. None. 
 

Officer to Contact       
 
Mr J Doherty – Director (Tel: 0116 265 7930) 
Mr C Tambini – Treasurer to the Consortium (Tel: 0116 305 7831) 

 

Appendices. 

 
Appendix 1 - Report to those charged with governance (ISA 260 (UK&I)) and Annual 
Audit Letter - 2015/16 Audit - DRAFT 
 

10



www.pwc.co.uk

Eastern Shires
Purchasing Organisation
Report to those charged with governance

Report to the Management Committee of Eastern Shires Purchasing
Organisation (ESPO) on the audit for the year ended 31 March 2016
(ISA (UK&I) 260)Government 
[...]
rded in the following financial
year. This approach is consistent with that applied in previous years. Management has estimated that approximately
£236,000 of rebate income related to 2015/16 has been received after the accounts were closed, meaning that this will be
accounted for in 2016/17 instead. As this happens each year, the overall impact on ESPO’s surplus on a yearly basis is unlikely
to be material.

The Financial Reporting Council published an article in December 2014 urging clarity in the reporting of complex supplier
arrangements. They also noted that they expect to see high quality disclosure of this area in future accounts. We worked with
management in March 2015 to ensure that there is adequate disclosure of ESPO’s accounting policy for rebate income within
the accounts, and have undertaken detailed testing in 2015/16 to ensure ESPO’s rebate income transactions are recognised
appropriately based on the below policy;

“Rebates are recognised where they can be reliably measured and agreed with the supplier and are retrospective. Cash is
accounted for in the period it is received.”

Gas accruals
The Committee procures gas on behalf of its customers from Total Gas. Because ESPO does not have access to its customers’
meters, accruing for gas used but not billed would be costly, and gas costs are therefore accounted for on a cash basis.

We checked that the volumes of gas used and the number of contracts is reasonably constant. On this basis, the impact on
ESPO’s surplus is unlikely to be material because it is a small percentage of gas consumed. The approach adopted this year is
consistent with previous years and no further exceptions have been noted to bring to your attention on this matter.

Direct sales cut-off
Some of the goods that ESPO sells to customers are through direct sales, rather than being from the warehouse inventory.
Under these arrangements, the customer orders directly from the supplier and the goods are delivered directly to the
customer.

ESPO receives the sales invoice from the supplier, and subsequently raises a sales invoice to the customer. It is upon receiving
the invoice that ESPO is made aware of the order, so it is difficult to know what has been ordered directly from suppliers
around year end.

During our expenditure sample testing, we identified some cut-off errors as we have in previous years, where the goods had
been ordered in 2014/15 and the supplier invoice dated also in 2014/15. Because ESPO does not receive confirmation from its
customers at year end of how much has been ordered, no accrual is made for these transactions. Management told us that it
would be very costly and resource-intensive to request confirmations from each customer.

19



Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation PwC  8

This is a cyclical process and the impact on ESPO’s accounts is unlikely to be material because it is a small percentage of the
annual income and expenditure that is ordered around year end. The approach adopted this year is consistent with previous
years and no further exceptions have been noted to bring to your attention on this matter.

We ask you to confirm in the letter of representation (Appendix) that you are satisfied with the appropriateness of accounting
for the above three arrangements on a cash, rather than an accruals, basis.

Misstatements and significant audit adjustments
We have to tell you about all uncorrected misstatements we found during the audit, other than those which are trivial. We are
also required to report to you material amendments made to your draft accounts as a result of the audit.

We are pleased to report that our work there are no uncorrected misstatements to your draft accounts.

Significant accounting principles and policies
Significant accounting principles and policies are disclosed in the notes to the Statement of Accounts. We will ask
management to represent to us that the selection of, or changes in, significant accounting policies and practices that have
[...]
ess Rate 330 3,369 10

Risks

TY YTD LY YTD Var

AOV £166.23 £150.13 £16.10

 Prop of orders 

over £15 
96.9% 88.2% 8.70pp

Availability of key project resource for testing. Peak is complete but there will be impacts from the 

holiday season.

Infor resource availability will be in constraint. As in the previous months update the availability of key 

resources who have worked with ESPO extensively may be constrained due to other Infor project 

commitments

MOV

Warehouse users will commence system testing in August with a view to signing off the Indigo solution 

as ready to implement.

Management Summary & Key Projects Jul 16

Management Summary

Key Projects

ERP Upgrade

Indigo testing nearing completion and IT signoff.  

Scale to show are we on track? 

119

fgall_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

121 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

133 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

147 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

159 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016.
	5 External Audit of the 2015/16 Financial Statements.
	Appendix 1: Report to those charged with governance (ISA 260 (UK&I)) and Annual Audit Letter - 2015/16 Audit

	6 Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16.
	Appendix 1: Draft Annual Statement of Accounts.
	Appendix 2: Annual Governance Statement.

	7 Director's Progress Update.
	Appendix 1: Balanced Scorecard.

	10 Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress Update Report.
	11 MTFS Monitoring for the first 5 Months of 2016/17
	12 Herts FullStop Project Update.
	13 Creation of Legal Trading Company.





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield, 
Leicestershire on Tuesday, 27 September 2016.  

 
PRESENT 

 

Mr. I. Monson CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Mr. D. Connor CC 
Mr. R. Hickford CC 

 

Norfolk County Council 
Mr. I. Monson CC 
Ms. S. Whitaker CC 

Leicestershire County Council 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. G. Hart CC 
 

Peterborough City Council 

Mr. J. Holdich CC 
Mr. D. Seaton CC 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Mr. R. Foulkes CC 

Mrs. S. Rawlins CC 

Warwickshire County Council 
Mr. J. Clarke CC 

Mr. D. Parsons CC 
 

 

20. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July were taken as read, confirmed, and signed, 
subject to the following amendment to minute 13 (e): 
 

That minutes 13 (e) now read as ‘That the significant workload and additional 
responsibilities for the senior team at ESPO arising from this and other strategic projects 

be considered appropriately by the Employing Authority.’ 
 

21. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 

agenda.  
 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
22. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  

 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No such declarations were made. 

23. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  

 
There were no items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. The Committee 

was advised that the Subcommittee had considered the Governance Statement 2015/16 
(minute 25 refers) at its meeting in June. 
 

24. External Audit of the 2015/16 Financial Statements.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director and Consortium Secretary which 

reported on the external auditor’s key findings from the 2015/16 financial statements and 



 
 

 

2 

presented a letter of representation from the Consortium Treasurer to the auditors. A 

copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Stephen Hallam and Alison Breadon from 

PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), ESPO’s external auditors, to the meeting who 
communicated the results of their audit. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following principal points were noted:- 
 

(i). PwC reported a positive audit for 2015/16 and expected that an unqualified audit 
opinion would be certified. All areas, bar one, covered during the audit had been 

rated ‘green’; 
 

(ii). The external auditors had identified three non-material accounting issues. As a 

result of an issue around rebate income in the previous year, officers had 
amended the accounting policy to ensure that there was adequate disclosure of its 

accounting policy for rebate income. As part of auditing this year, PwC undertook 
detailed testing to ensure ESPO’s rebate income transactions were recognised 
appropriately based on this policy.  As in previous years, some cut-off errors had 

been identified as part of expenditure sample testing of direct sales, though the 
impact on ESPO’s accounts was unlikely to be material. Members confirmed that 
they remained satisfied with the appropriateness of accounting for gas accruals, 

direct sales and rebate revenue on a cash rather than accrual basis; 
 

(iii). No significant deficiencies in internal control were identified, though a number of 
matters were brought to the attention of the Committee and addressed in the 
report; 

 
(iv). PwC asked the Committee, as those charged with governance, to declare whether 

there were any known or suspected instances of fraud. No such declarations were 
made; 
 

(v). A concern was raised in relation to historic imbalances relating to aged creditors 
and debtors, though the Committee was assured that issues were being 

addressed; 
 

(vi). The report detailed a number of limitations in relation to the transaction output 

extracted from ESPO’s general ledger. It was advised that transaction information 
was available and obtainable, though there had been issues in terms of the 

compatibility of technologies used by ESPO and the auditors which prevented 
access to the full details of ESPO’s financial transactions during the reporting 
period. It was suggested that it be made clear in the report where this had affected 

auditing activities; 
 

(vii). The completion of the audit would be subject to the approval of the final version of 
the Statement of Accounts. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the external audit of the financial statements 201516 be approved.   
 

25. Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16.  

 



 
 

 

3 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer which 

reported on the 2015/16 Accounts and Annual Governance statement. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 

(i). The annual governance statement had been considered in draft form at the 
previous meeting of the Management Committee and no significant governance 
issues had been identified; 

 
(ii). The value of Grove Park had been re-evaluated and had increased by £0.5m; 

 
(iii). The total dividend declared byt not yet paid stood at £2.4m, up from £1.5m in 

2014/15, and this was reported to be a record distribution. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15 be 
approved. 

 
 
 

26. Director's Progress Update.  
 

The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director which 
provided an update of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO 
Management Committee held on 21 July 2016. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 

(i). The sales total to the end of July was down £3.1m compared to the previous year, 

and variances were identified from gas sales, store sales, direct sales and rebates. 
However, it was recognised that sales as part of the School Holiday Offer during 

August had been strong and it was hoped this would help close the sales gap; 
 

(ii). ESPO had enjoyed strong performance over the summer period as a result of a 

number of improvements brought about by the change programme; 
 

(iii). In the previous quarter two risk reviews were undertaken and reported to the 
Committee. The next Leadership Team review was scheduled for the 28 th 
September and would be reported to the Committee at its next meeting; 

 
(iv). It was noted that electronic sales had gone up, and concern was expressed over 

whether the use of the catalogue would decrease as a result. The Committee was 
advised that circulation of the catalogue this year matched that of the previous 
year and there were no indicators to suggest that use of the catalogue this year 

was down as a result of electronic sales.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Director’s Progress Update be noted. 

27. Dates of future meetings.  



 
 

 

4 

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 30 
November at 11.00am at ESPO, Grove Park. 

28. Exclusion of the Public.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 

information during consideration of the following items of business entitled 
‘Supplementary Information informing the Director’s Progress update’, ‘MTFS Monitoring 

for the first 5 Months of 2016/17’, ‘Herts FullStop Merger Project Update’ and ‘Creation of 
a Legal Trading Company’ as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; 
and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.’ 
 

29. Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress Update Report.  
 
The Management Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out 

further supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of 
the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 

information). 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the supplementary information informing the Director’s Progress Update be 

noted; 
 

b) That a report around international sourcing be presented to the Management 

Committee at its next meeting. 
30. MTFS Monitoring for the first 5 Months of 2016/17  

 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer monitoring the Medium Term Financial Strategy against the first five months of 

trading in the 2016/17 financial year. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is 
filed with these minutes. 

 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 

information). 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
31. Herts FullStop Project Update.  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director on the progress of the Herts 
FullStop Merger Project at ESPO. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed 

with these minutes.   



 
 

 

5 

 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the timeline for completion of due diligence has been deferred and its 

reporting will be at the 30 November meeting be noted; 

 
b) That the Committee note the delay in completing due diligence and the production 

of a business plan, which following agreement between Chief Officers is to be 
circulated electronically to members between committee cycles. 

32. Creation of Legal Trading Company.  

 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and the Consortium 

Treasurer around the progress towards the creation of an ESPO legal trading company. 
A copy of the exempt report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the contents of the report are noted; 

 

b) That the Committee support the proposals and approach outlined in the report and 
set out as below: 

 
(i). That a company limited by shared is created; 
(ii).  Which is held on behalf of ESPO Members by Leicestershire County 

Council for funding purposes, and for administrative and governance 
convenience; 

(iii). That both profits/surpluses and also liabilities are shared among the 
members which would be set out in a separate legal agreement 
between members. 

 
Times Not Specified CHAIRMAN 

27 September 2016 
 
 


